Balance at March 31, 2021 $ (547,417)

Changes for the year:

Service cost (29,484)

Interest (13,387)

Difference between expected and actual experience -

Changes of assumptions or other inputs (18,766)

Benefit payments 15,226

Net changes (46,411)

Balance at March 31, 2022 $ (593,828)

NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022

27

The following presents the sensitivity of the Authority’s total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate, including what
the Authority’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% higher or lower than the
current discount rate (in thousands):

1.0% Lower
Discount Rate

(1.27%)

Current
Discount Rate

(2.27%)

1.0% Higher
Discount Rate

(3.27%)

Total OPEB liability $ (696,270) $ (593,828) $ (511,608)

The following presents the sensitivity of the Authority’s total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates,
including what the Authority’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1% higher or
lower than the current healthcare cost trend rates (in thousands):

1.0% Lower
(4.2%-3.0%)

Current Rate
(5.2%-4.0%)

1.0% Higher
(6.2%-5.0%)

Total OPEB liability $ (495,076) $ (593,828) $ (721,662)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Authority recognized OPEB expense of $41,253,000 and $41,614,000
and reported deferred outflows of resources as follows (in thousands):

2022 2021

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ - $ (79,839) $ - $ (95,805)
Changes of assumptions 69,667 - 65,252 -
Change in proportion 7,847 (7,847) 9,416 (9,416)
Benefits paid subsequent to the measurement date 9,727 - 10,335 -

$ 87,241 $ (87,686) $ 85,003 $ (105,221)

Benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability in the
subsequent year.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows (in thousands):

Years Ending March 31,

2023 $ (1,618)
2024 (1,618)

2025 (1,618)

2026 (3,825)

2027 (4,175)

2028 2,682

$ (10,172)

NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022

28

(10) Leases

A portion of the Authority’s revenue is generated by a number of fixed-term operating leases at its airport and